

^:

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1867 OF 2006

MALIK MAZHAR SULTAN AND ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions on behalf of Govt. of Mizoram and  
impleadment and clarification/modification of order dated 3.12.2010 and  
exemption from filing O.T. and intervention and office report)  
(REGARDING STATES OF BIHAR, WEST BENGAL, JAMMU AND KASHMIR, CHATTISGARH AND  
NORTH EASTERN STATES UNDER GAUHATI HIGH COURT)

Date: 09/01/2013 This case was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv. (AC)

Ms. Sneha Kalita, Adv.

For Parties

State of Bihar

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

for Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For BPSC

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

State of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.

Patna High Court Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Vishal prasad, Adv.

for M/s Parekh & Co., Adv.-on-record

Applicant

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

State of

Chhattisgarh

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep

Jha,

Adv.

...2/-

:2:

State of Arunachal  
Pradesh

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.

HC of J & K

Mr. Bharat Sangal ,Adv

Ms. Srijana Lama, Adv.

Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, Adv.

State of J & K. Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.  
Ms. Vernika Tomar, Adv.  
Ms. Insha Mir, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

State of Nagaland Mr. K.N. Balgopal, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Ms. Nitya Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. A.P. Mukundan, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

HC of Orissa Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Adv.

Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

State of Mizoram Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pragyan P. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Heshu Kayina, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.  
Mr. Surendra Kr. Maurya, Adv.

State of Sikkim Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Gen.  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Movita, Adv.  
for M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co.

State of Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.  
Mr. R.P. Yadav, Adv.

State of Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Khawairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

State of Assam Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.  
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.  
for M/s Corporate Law Group.

...3/-

:3:

HC of Sikkim Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tiwary, Adv.  
Ms. Shabnam, Adv.  
Mr. Radhe Shyam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

Gauhati H.C. Mr. P.I. Jose, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwanth Bahuguna, Adv.

State of W.B. Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, Adv.  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Applicant(s) Mr. C.B. Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kr.Khanna, ASG  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Calcutta HC

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Chatterjee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Re: State of Meghalaya

As per the information furnished by the Gauhati High Court, two recommendations for appointment to the post of District Judge (Direct) and four recommendations for appointment to the post of Civil Judge (Sr. Division) were made to the State on 12th December, 2012.

...4/-

:4:

Learned counsel appearing for the State submits that, if that be so, appropriate steps for issue of appointment letters shall be taken forthwith. However, in case there is any objection to the said recommendations, the same shall be duly communicated to the High Court immediately.

Re: State of Bihar

Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the High Court has placed before us a copy of communication, dated 8th January, 2013, addressed by the Registrar General, High Court of Judicature at Patna to the Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Government of Bihar, Patna, forwarding a draft notification in respect of the proposed amendments in the Bihar Superior Judicial Services Rules, 1951.

Learned Counsel appearing for the State has assured us that the requisite notification shall be issued within a fortnight.

In light of the assurance, no further directions orders are called for.

...5/-

:5:

Re: States of Assam, Tripura, Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland,  
Arunachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, West Bengal and  
Chhattisgarh

For the present, no orders are called for.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)  
|COURT MASTER

| |(KUSUM GULATI)  
| |COURT MASTER

|