

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No(s). 1867/2006

MALIK MAZHAR SULTAN AND ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(Regarding State of Chattisgarh, Orissa and J &amp; K with I.A. No. 151, Extension of time and office report)

Date : 14/07/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKARMr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr.,Adv.  
Mr. Avnish Pandey,Adv.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Basavaprabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.N. Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.Mr. Vishnu Sharma,Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.Ms. K. Enatoli Sema,Adv.  
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K.Luikang Michael, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

Digitally signed by

SHASHI SAREEN

Date: 2016.07.25

16:32:00 IST

Reason:

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

2

Mr. Bharat Sangal,Adv.  
Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Daggar Malhotra, Adv.Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira,Adv.  
Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastva, Adv.

Ms. Monika, Adv.

Mr. Sukrit R. Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Linthoingambi Thongam, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.

Ms. R. Bhuyan, Adv.

Mr. A. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, Adv.

Mr. A. Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Mr. Udit Arora, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, Adv.

Mr. Amrendra Kr. C., Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

3

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

M/s Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

For Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr. Arvind S. Chandel, Adv.

Mr. Chanakya Boxipatro, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. T.R. Rama Rao,Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. K. Veera Reddy,Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. Rani Kant Pal,Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, Sr. Addl. AG.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Akarsh Garg,Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Choudhary,Adv.

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha,Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Var Dhan,Adv.  
Mr. Krishankant Dubey,Adv.

Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, Addl. Govt.,Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh K. Ahirrao,Adv.  
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Govt.,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.  
Ms. Mithu Jain,Adv.

4

Ms. Astha Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. Puneeth K.G.,Adv.

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu,Adv.  
Mr. W.A. Quadri,Adv.  
Ms. Snidha Mehra,Adv.  
Mr. Akash Jindal,Adv.  
Mr. Ansh Singh Luthra,Adv.  
Mr. B.V.B. Das,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Abhish Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra,Adv.  
Mr Raj Kumar Parashar,Adv.  
Mr. Niranjana Sahu,Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal,Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha,Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

5

Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. S. C. Patel, Adv.

6

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr. T. V. George, Adv.

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, Adv.

Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, Adv.

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Rama Subramanian, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Ms. Asha Jain Madan, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahni, Adv.  
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.  
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.  
Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.  
M/s. Parekh & Co., Adv.  
Ms. Monika, Adv.  
Ms. Sukriti R. Kapoor, Adv.

Ms. S. Janani, Adv.  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.  
Ms. Usha Nandini. V, Adv.

7

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We regret to say that despite specific directions issued by this Court in terms of our Order dated 04.01.2007 in Malik Mazhar Sultan and Anr. Vs. Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission and Ors. (2008 (17) SCC 703), the process of filling up of the vacancies in different cadres in the State of Chhatisgarh has remained slow and, if we may say so, rather lethargic. We are told by learned counsel for the High Court of Chhatisgarh who is assisted by the Registrar-General of the High Court that against 10 vacancies in the direct recruits category, the process of selection was started in the year 2015 but by the time it was concluded in March, 2015 it was realised that not a single candidate emerged successful for appointment. Fresh recruitment process is, it appears, awaiting a certain notification to be issued by the State Government. Learned counsel for the High Court has not been able to point out the provision under which such a notification is a condition precedent for initiating the recruitment process afresh. Be that as it may, we see no reason why the High Court can not take up the matter with the Government for issuing any such notification, if the same is otherwise one of the requirements under the Rules. We are also informed that as against 22 vacancies in the cadre of District Judges by promotion, the High Court has completed viva voce on 3rd, 4th and 5th May, 2016 and that the process of finalising the selection is at an advance stage. We hope and trust that the Chief Justice of the High Court will make an endeavour to expedite that process especially when in a State like

Chhatisgarh where a large number of vacancies in the cadre of District Judges are lying vacant.

The position regarding vacancies in the cadre of Civil Judge (Senior Division) is no different. There are, we are told, as many as 39 vacancies in that cadre, 13 candidates against which have been selected for promotion by the concerned Standing Committee of the High Court. As regards Civil Judges (Junior Division), 30 vacancies appear to have been notified for which a preliminary examination has been held in April, 2016. A written examination is scheduled to be held on 13.08.2016 after the result of the preliminary examination is declared.

We are told by Mr. Vijay Hansaria, learned Amicus that the process of notification of the vacancies and the conduct of examination has not been consistent with the time schedule prescribed by this Court in the judgment afore-mentioned. We would, therefore, request the Chief Justice of the High Court to look into the matter personally and ensure that the directions issued by this Court for timely filling up of the vacancies and completion of the selection process are complied with. We need hardly mention that it brings no credit to any one if such large number of vacancies remain unfilled for period of time. We will appreciate if a status report about the filling up of the vacancies is filed within two months by the High Court setting out the details of the selection/promotion made against the vacancies in question and also remaining vacancies, if any, that need to be filled up.

As regards the High Court of Odisha, we are informed that available vacancies for the year 2015 in the cadre of District Judges have been filled up as the entire process has been concluded. Vacancies for the year 2016 now need to be filled up, we expect the High Court to take steps to initiate the process and conclude the same as early as possible in terms of the judgment of this Court.

As regards filling up the vacancies of the Civil Judges (Junior Division) and (Senior Division), the High Court has initiated the process which ought to be completed expeditiously. Unfilled vacancies can be notified by the High Court to avoid any delay in the matter of appointment of judicial officers.

We request the Chief Justice to look into the matter personally and ensure that the process is completed as expeditiously as possible.

Insofar as the State of Jammu and Kashmir is concerned, we are informed by learned counsel appearing for the High Court that there are a total of nine vacancies and that one of the Officer is currently on deputation to the Registry of this Court. The remaining eight vacancies have to be filled up by recruitment and by promotion. 4 out of the remaining 8 vacancies have to be filled up by direct recruitment and the remaining from by promotion.

As regards direct recruitment, we are told that an examination has already been held and the selection process is likely to be concluded within two months from today.

Insofar as the vacancies by promotion are concerned, we are told that Committee of Judges constituted for purposes of selection and promotion is seized of the matter and recommendations are

10

expected to be made within next six weeks.

That leaves us with the appointment in the cadre of Civil Judges (Senior Division), where one vacancy is available due to deputation of an Officer to State Accountability Commission and 18 vacancies in the cadre of Civil Judges (Junior Division). There are 5 anticipated vacancies up to March, 2016. The matter had been referred to the State Government but the process was challenged in the High Court in Writ Petition No. 2172 of 2015 insofar as 12 such vacancies are concerned. The High Court it appears has issued certain directions in the matter, one of which required the Public

Service Commission to carry forward the process of selection and to complete the same expeditiously. We hope and trust that the Chief Justice will pursue the matter at the appropriate level to ensure that the appointments are made without any loss of time.

I.A. No. 151:

Heard.

In the light of our Orders dated 20.01.2015, 26.02.2015 and 21.10.2015, we see no reason to restrain the High Court or the Public Service Commission from filling up the available vacancies in the cadre. I.A. No. 151 is dismissed.

List the cases pertaining to the States of Maharashtra, Gujarat, Karnataka and Bihar on 23.08.2016. The Registrars-General of the said High Courts shall file status reports regarding recruitments being made against the available vacancies in those

11

States a week before the date of hearing with an advance copies to Mr. Vijay Hansaria, learned A.C. The Registrars-General shall remain present on that date.

(Shashi Sareen)  
AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master