

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.1867/2006

MALIK MAZHAR SULTAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION THROUGH
ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.152/2016 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS, IA No.71428/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 153/2017 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION FOR VARIATION IN TIME, IA No.6328/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.108508/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.53466/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.103233/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.134427/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.35106/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.177295/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.99519/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.117790/2017 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.110757/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.143127/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.108486/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.148352/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.139131/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.124030/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.4970/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.186742/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.157310/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.126264/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.23882/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.110342/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.190483/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.139136/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.97891/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.139037/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.31928/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 31/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.153897/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.13841/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.135200/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.70330/2018 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.81776/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.187810/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No. 99499/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.70324/2018 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.200525/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.29839/2019 - EXTENSION OF

TIME, IA No.148502/2021 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.190482/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.37616/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.183142/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.178581/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.108485/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.6643/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.77756/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.186082/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.113777/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.6324/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.134414/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.124029/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.139035/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.186736/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.109148/2020 - MODIFICATION, IA No.190106/2019 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER, IA No.81229/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No.170253/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.39017/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

WITH S.M.W.(C) No.2/2018 (PIL-W)

(With IA No.118504/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.54188/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 46287/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.135297/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.6713/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.46288/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.111743/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.65608/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.65607/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME and IA No.77659/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

S.M.W.(C) No.1/2017 (PIL-W)

Date : 07-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR
Ms. Kavya Jhawar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

By Courts Motion

For Respondent(s)

**Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Singh Rathor, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, Adv.**

**Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.
Mr. Rustam Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. B.L.N. Shivani, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.**

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi Sr, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupam Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. K.pameshwar, AOR
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Kanti, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Krishnayan Sen, AOR

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

M/s. Plr Chambers & Co.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.

Mr. Shobhit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Yashoda Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Akansha Rai, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, AAG

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Aastha Shrestha, Adv.

Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, AOR

M/s. Parekh & Co.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

M/s. Corporate Law Group

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Abhivyakti Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Garg, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Siddharth, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Sib0 Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AAG
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Bir Inder Singh Gurm, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR
Ms. Asha Jain Madan, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. James P. Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.
Mr. T.V. George, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. T.V. Ratnam, AOR
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Kumar Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Vatsa, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR
Ms. Urvi Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Utsav A. Magotra, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Reena Devi, Adv.
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Sheoran, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.
Mrs. Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bhelkar, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR
Mr. Shakti Pattanaik, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.
Mr. Kynpham V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR
Mrs. Shrutee Aradhna, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.
Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka C., Adv.
Ms. Aashna Gill, Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anand Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Misra, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Rajlakshmi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Mr. Lakshay Saini, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Chitrangda Rashtrawara, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Uma Bhuvaneshwari, Adv.
Mr. Abbas.b, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. Omprakash Ajitsingh Parihar, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Dueby, Adv.
Mr. Anand Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Misra, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Rajlakshmi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Mimansak Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Pawan, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tapesht Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Abhivyakti Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Garg, Adv.

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR
Mr. Shakti Pattanaik, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Ms. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.
Mr. Shobhit Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K.. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.
Mr. Kynpham V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.

Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bhelkar, Adv.

M/. Plr Chambers & Co.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Sayaree Basu Mallik, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 List the matter tomorrow (8 February 2023) at 2 pm.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar