

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1867/2006

MALIK MAZHAR SULTAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A.NO.45442/2024 IN C.A.NO.1867/2006 ALONG WITH W.P.
(C)NO.432/023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM. (Name of Amicus Curiae
i.e. Mr Vijay Hansaria, Mr. Shyam Divan and Mr. Gaurav Agrawal)
IA No. 45442/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 18-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. D.k. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tavleen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Joginder Mann, Adv.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Niharika, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Anand, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Kanwal Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Shanker Dvivedi, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Ahantham Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahantham Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. P.n. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Ms. Swathi H Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Ritul Tandon, Adv.

Mr. K.pameshwar, AOR
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Kanti, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Kalgaonkar, Adv.
Ms. Raji Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Siddharth, AOR
Mr. Anshul Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Sweta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhilash Tripathy, Adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Abhivyakti Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Subhash Jagtap, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR
M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Krishnayan Sen, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR
Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR
Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR
Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Ridhima J. Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Japnish Singh Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Harsha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.
Mr. Brij Bhushan Jauhari, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Dubey, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Mr. Shreyansh Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
Mr. Girish Chowdhary, Adv.
Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohammed Haneef, Adv.
Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Lalita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nafis A Siddiqui, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kafeel Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Manmohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR
Ms. Asha Jain Madan, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Ms. Saushriya Havelia, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Ekta Moyal, Adv.

Mr. Is Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Manjeet Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Lamba, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR
Mr. T. V. George, AOR
Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR
Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupam Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.
Mr. R.rajaselvan, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Adviteeya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.
Mr. K.v. Vibu Prasad, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamsad, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. Sovon Siddhanta, Adv.
Mr. K.g. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Vedhagiri Chalka. A, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. James P. Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Remish Lakra, Adv.
Mr. Hira Lal, Adv.

Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, AOR
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mrs. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarawal, Adv.
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Chitragda Rashtrawara, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR
Mr. John Mathew, Adv.
Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR
Mr. Amol V Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Das, AOR
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR
Mr. Prateek K Chadha, AOR
Sayaree Basu Mallik, AOR

Mr. Omprakash Ajitsingh Parihar, AOR
Mr. Dushyant Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Arbind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Bhatia, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. Manoj Goel Sr Adv, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Pershram, Adv.
Mr. Anubhaw Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mrs. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarawal, Adv.
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangda Rashtrawara, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Gautam Das, AOR
Mr. Dharendra Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. C.M. Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Monika chauhan, Adv.
Mr. D.N. Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Amar Nath Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tarun K Samantray, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List the Appeal on 10 April 2024.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**