

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 1867/2006

MALIK MAZHAR SULTAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IAs ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] (AMICI CURIAE: Mr Vijay Hansaria, Mr. Shyam Divan and Mr. Gaurav Agrawal)
IA No. 133077/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 43963/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 232969/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 232968/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 43958/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 12-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AORMr. Rajiv Shankar Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Chitragda Rashtrawara, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR
Ms. Ankita Makan, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth, AOR

Mr. D.k. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tavleen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Joginder Mann, Adv.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Gupta, AOR
Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR
Ms. Asha Jain Madan, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. S. Biswal, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Dev, Adv.
Mr. Yeshu Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mrs. Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K Verma, Adv.
Mrs. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR
Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Savadikar, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pai, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Merin Francis, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR
Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Anand, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshri Nivuratirao Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.k. Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.
Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Ms. P S Chandralekha, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. Shiv Vinayak Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Himani Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amarjyoti Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Parinita Sehrawat, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Ansh Rajauria, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhama, D.A.G.
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kr.pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker (aor), Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR
Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Mahendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satya Prakash Narain Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.
Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.
Mr. Kafeel Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Bankura, Adv.
Ms. Vijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Satya Brat Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Lalita Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Pranshu Vashishth, Adv.

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Aman Panwar, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manav Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, AOR
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Jotika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Saushria Havelia, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.
Mr. Divya Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Arkaj Kumar- G.a., Adv.
Ms. Rashika, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. Krishnayan Sen, AOR
Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Shamra, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
M/s Amruta Arjun Garg, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Kulshrestha, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Bensla, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR
M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.
Mr. Ritul Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Raghuvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. D.tejaswi Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR
Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR
Ms. A. Subhashini, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Ms. Shradha Zutshi, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Pachauri, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Adrut Ashish, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Goel, Adv.
Mr. Saurav Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Mokshita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Maitreya Mahaley, Adv.
Mr. Yimyanger Longkumer, Adv.
Mr. Kamei Bestman Kabui, Adv.
Mr. Chipika Zhimo, Adv.

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR

Mr. Gautam Das, AOR
Mr. Gautam Das, Adv.
Mr. Raman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Rana, Adv.
Mr. C.M. Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abanikanta Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Sharma, Adv.

Sayaree Basu Mallik, AOR
Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. Omprakash Ajitsingh Parihar, AOR
Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arbind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Verma, Adv.
Mr. Kaarrtik P. Malik, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Singh, AOR
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Aor, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jha, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Charanjeet Sidhu, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Prava Mohanty, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Raj, Adv.
Ms. Seema Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Malik, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jogender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Desh Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raghavendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shristi Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh, Adv.

Mr. Prateek K Chadha, AOR

Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangda Rashtrawara, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA Nos.43958 of 2023 and 43963 of 2023

1. We have heard learned counsel for the applicant.
2. No case to issue the desired directions is made out. Both the applications are, accordingly, dismissed.

Main Matter(s)/IA Nos.232968/2025, 232969/2025 and 133077/2025

3. The High Court is directed to produce the original records regarding the interview of the candidates, namely, the members of the Bar, who qualified for Viva-Voce.
4. The High Court is further directed to issue an advertisement for recruitment to the Tamil Nadu Higher Judicial Services. We expect that such an advertisement shall be issued by 31.03.2026.
5. List this matter on 23.04.2026.

IA No.66708 of 2026

6. List this IA along with the main matter on the date fixed.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR